repayment date the interest rate on these mortgages would increase from the current fixed rate. We are using the anticipated repayment date for
our maturity schedule.

Additionally, our insurance subsidiaries’ fixed income investment portfolios expose us to interest rate risk. This interest rate risk is the price
sensitivity of a fixed income security to changes in interest rates. As part of our insurance companies’ asset and liability management, actuaries
estimate the cash flow patterns of our existing liabilities to determine their duration. These outcomes are compared to the characteristics of the
assets that are currently supporting these liabilities assisting management in determining an asset allocation strategy for future investments that
management believes will mitigate the overall effect of interest rates.

The following table illustrates the interest rate risk sensitivity of our fixed maturity portfolio as of March 31, 2025 and 2024. This table
measures the effect of a parallel shift in interest rates (as represented by the U.S. Treasury curve) on the fair value of the fixed maturity portfolio.
The data measures the change in fair value arising from an immediate and sustained change in interest rates in increments of 100 basis points.

  Market Value of Mixed Maturity Portfolio
  As of March 31,

Change in Interest Rates (a)  2025   2024
  (In thousands)

-300bps $  2,801,606  $  2,798,226
-200bps   2,694,155   2,679,594
-100bps   2,586,785   2,561,038
No change   2,479,498   2,442,504
+100bps   2,372,291   2,324,207
+200bps   2,265,166   2,205,932
+300bps   2,158,122   2,087,750

(a) In basis points

46

We use derivatives to hedge our equity market exposure to indexed annuity products sold by our Life Insurance company. These contracts
earn a return for the contract holder based on the change in the value of the S&P 500 index between annual index point dates. We buy and sell
listed equity and index call options and call option spreads. The credit risk is with the party in which the options are written. The net option price is
paid up front and there are no additional cash requirements or additional contingent liabilities. These contracts are held at fair value on our